
Page 1 of 3 Los Angeles Department of Water and Power – GE Vernova Operations, LLC  
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 47677B 
General Electric Proprietary Professional, Technical, and Repair Services and Parts 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 47677B 
BETWEEN 

THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
AND 

GE VERNOVA OPERATIONS, LLC 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Agreement No. 47677B is made and entered into by and between 
the City of Los Angeles acting by and through the Los Angeles Department of Water (hereinafter 
“LADWP”), a municipal corporation, and GE Vernova Operations, LLC., (hereinafter the 
"Consultant" or “Contractor”), a Massachusetts limited liability company with a principal place of 
business at 5 Neco St., Boston, MA 02210. Individually, LADWP and Consultant are referred to 
under this Amendment as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into Agreement No. 47677B (Agreement) wherein the 
Contractor agreed to furnish and deliver proprietary professional, technical, and repair services 
and parts for the not-to-exceed amount of $160,000,000,  effective September 20, 2021, for a 
term of five years, which together with all amendments and supplements thereto herein after 
shall be referred to as the “Agreement;” and  

WHEREAS, the Parties are amending the Agreement for the purpose of increasing the not-to-
exceed amount of the Agreement by $105,000,000 to a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$265,000,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for good value and consideration including mutual exchange of 
promises, the Parties hereby agree to amend Agreement No. 47677B as follows: 

1. Article IV: Compensation and Payment, 4.1 Compensation, 4.1.1: Not-to-Exceed Amount
currently reads:

“The total cumulative compensation that may be paid to be the Consultant by LADWP 
pursuant to this Agreement and Agreement 47677A for complete and satisfactory 
performance of services shall not exceed One Hundred and Sixty Million dollars 
($160,000,000).” 

is hereby amended as follows: 

“The total cumulative compensation that may be paid to be the Consultant by LADWP 
pursuant to this Agreement and Agreement 47677A for complete and satisfactory 
performance of services shall not exceed Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Million dollars 
($265,000,000).” 

Except as amended herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement No. 47677B shall remain in   f ull 
force and effect. 

This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the parties in 
separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of 
which taken together shall constitute one and the same amendment. The parties further agree 
that facsimile signatures or signatures scanned in to .pdf (or signatures in another electronic 
format designated by LADWP) and sent by e-mail shall be deemed original signatures.  

This Amendment No. 1 consists of three (3) pages. 



Page 2 of 3 Los Angeles Department of Water and Power – GE Vernova Operations, LLC  
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 47677B 
General Electric Proprietary Professional, Technical, and Repair Services and Parts 

[Signature Page follows.] 



Page 3 of 3 Los Angeles Department of Water and Power – GE Vernova Operations, LLC  
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 47677B 
General Electric Proprietary Professional, Technical, and Repair Services and Parts 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. 47677B to be executed by their authorized representatives on the date written 
below. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES BY 

BOARD OF WATER AND POWER 
COMMISSIONERS 

By signing below, the signatories attest that 
they have no personal, financial, beneficial, 

or familial interest in this contract. 

Date: By: 
JANISSE QUIÑONES 

Chief Executive Officer and Chief Engineer 

And: 
CHANTE L. MITCHELL 
Board Secretary 

GE VERNOVA OPERATIONS, LLC. 

Date: By: 
 SKIGH E. LEWIS 

 Commercial Director 

September 12, 2024

204047634
Typewritten text
September 3, 2024

n_bburge
Approved as to form


	JANISSE QUIÑONES
	CHANTE L. MITCHELL
	GE VERNOVA OPERATIONS, LLC.
	PAUL MUNILLA

